

No. 08-861

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND AND BECKSTEAD  
and WATTS, LLP,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING  
OVERSIGHT BOARD and  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

---

**BRIEF FOR CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW SCHOLARS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

GILLIAN E. METZGER  
HENRY PAUL MONAGHAN  
435 W. 116th Street  
New York, NY 10027

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153  
(212) 310-8000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

225889



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Unlimited Presidential Removal Authority Is Not Required by the Constitution and Is at Odds with Deeply Entrenched Precedent and Practice ....	4
A. Neither Constitutional Text Nor Constitutional Structure Compels Unlimited Presidential Removal Power .....	4
B. Unlimited Presidential Removal Power Is Inconsistent with Longstanding Precedent .....	12
C. Unlimited Presidential Removal Power Is Inconsistent with Government Practice and Modern Administrative Government .....	19
D. Petitioners’ Challenge Threatens Congressional Efforts to Enhance the Accountability of Private Regulation .....	24

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Statutory Provisions Governing Removal and Appointment of Board Members Are Plainly Constitutional under this Court's Governing Precedent .....	28
A. The Removal Provisions Are Clearly Constitutional In Light of the SEC's Comprehensive Supervision of the Board .....	28
B. Board Members Are Inferior Officers and Their Appointment by SEC Commissioners Is Constitutional ...	31
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX .....	1a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	5
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984) .....	16
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008) .....	18, 28
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936) .....	25
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	11
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	32
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839) .....	8, 17
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	13, 21
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	10
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838) .....	7
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	26
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803) .....	9, 13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	7
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>MFS Sec. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 380 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	11, 14, 19
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	9, 11, 15
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	9, 11, 19
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009) .....	31
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 324 (1897) .....	15
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903) .....	15
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950) .....	5
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940) .....	25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	18
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	33
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958) .....	13, 21
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	10
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	7
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1 .....	4
U.S. Const., art. II., § 2 .....	6, 8, 17
U.S. Const., art. II., § 3 .....	6
U.S. Const., art. II., § 4 .....	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
5 U.S.C. § 554 .....	31
5 U.S.C. § 556 .....	31
5 U.S.C. § 557 .....	31
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 1202 .....	22
5 U.S.C. § 1211 .....	22
5 U.S.C. § 3132 .....	23
5 U.S.C. § 7521 .....	31
7 U.S.C. § 2 .....	16
12 U.S.C. § 241 .....	23
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a <i>et seq.</i> : .....	
15 U.S.C. § 78d .....	3, 31
15 U.S.C. § 78o .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 78q .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 78s .....	24, 27, 29



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78y .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 2053 .....	16, 21
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 15 U.S.C. §§ 7201, <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. § 7201 .....	29
15 U.S.C. § 7202 .....	30
15 U.S.C. § 7211 .....	5, 29
15 U.S.C. § 7214 .....	30
15 U.S.C. § 7215 .....	29, 30
15 U.S.C. § 7217 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 7219 .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 5843 .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 5844 .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 5845 .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 5849 .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7171 .....	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Civil Service Act of 1883 (Pendleton Act), ch. 27, 22 Stat. 403 .....	21
Federal Reserve Act of 1913, ch. 6, § 10, 38 Stat. 251 .....	21
Federal Trade Commission Act of 1914, ch. 311, § 1, 38 Stat. 717 .....	21
Interstate Commerce Act of 1887, ch. 104, § 11, 24 Stat. 379 .....	21
5 C.F.R. § 315.806 .....	22
5 C.F.R. part 359 .....	23
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Stephen G. Calabresi & Christopher S. Yoo, <i>The Unitary Executive: Presidential Power from Washington to Bush</i> (2008) .....	20, 21
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period, 1789 – 1801</i> (1997) ...	20
Neal Devins & David E. Lewis, <i>Not-So Independent Agencies: Party Polarization and the Limits of Institutional Design</i> 88 B.U. L. Rev. 459 (2008) .....	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
R. Fallon, et al., Hart & Weschler’s, <i>The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (6th ed. 2009) .....	5
The Federalist No. 37 (Madison) .....	11
The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) .....	10
The Federalist No. 82 (Hamilton) .....	11
Martin S. Flaherty, <i>The Most Dangerous Branch</i> , 105 Yale L.J. 1725 (1996) .....	6
Lawrence Lessig & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The President and the Administration</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1994) .....	6, 7, 20
David E. Lewis, <i>The Politics of Presidential Appointments: Political Control and Bureaucratic Performance</i> (2008) .....	22, 23
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Governmental Practice and Presidential Discretion: Lessons from the Antebellum Republic?</i> , 45 Willamette L. Rev. 659 (2009) .....	6, 20, 21
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Recovering American Administrative Law: Federalist Foundations, 1787-1801</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 1256 (2006) .....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Privatization As Delegation</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1367 (2003) .....	25
Henry Monaghan, <i>Federal Statutory Review Under Section 1983 and the APA</i> , 91 Colum. L. Rev. 233 (1991) .....	5
Donna M. Nagy, <i>Playing Peekaboo with Constitutional Law: The PCAOB and Its Public/Private Status</i> , 80 Notre Dame L. Rev. 975 (2005). .....	26, 27
Caleb Nelson, <i>Originalism and Interpretive Conventions</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 519 (2003) ..	12
“Plum Book,” S. Comm. On Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, 108th Cong., 2d Sess., United States Government Policy and Supporting Positions (2008) (Comm. Print 2008) .....	22
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>New Light on the Decision of 1789</i> 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1021 (2006) .....	20
S. Rep. No. 107-205 (2002) .....	25, 26
Peter L. Strauss, <i>The Place of Agencies in Government: Separation of Powers and the Fourth Branch</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 573 (1984) .....	4, 6, 9
